

OFFICERS AND ATTACHES

OF THE

Extraordinary Session of 1918

President—John B. Johnson, of Suwanee County.

President Pro Tem—W. M. Igou, of Lake County.

Secretary—C. A. Finley, of Columbia County.

Assistant Secretary—A. J. Holworthy, of Polk County.

Bill Secretary—R. H. Mickler, of Leon County.

Enrolling Secretary—W. B. Gray, of Bay County.

Journal Secretary—Miss Edna Williams.

Sergeant-at-Arms—F. C. Coles, of Leon County.

Messenger—Curtis Rutherford, Walton County.

Chaplain—Rev. W. S. Lawler, of Tallahassee, Fla.

Doorkeeper—J. C. Joyner.

Janitor—F. H. Sutton.

Stenographers—Miss Genevieve Choate, Miss Lois
Damé and Miss Josephine Drane.

Page—Marion Goggans, of Suwanee County.

Page—Russell DeGrove, of St. Johns County.

Page—Natie Bien, of Leon County.

ERRATA OF THE JOURNAL OF THE SENATE Extraordinary Session A. D. 1918

Prepared by Chas. A. Finley, Secretary of the Senate, under Senate Resolution No. 12: which was adopted Dec. 6, 1918, and which reads as follows:

Senate Resolution No. 12:

Be it Resolved, That the Secretary of the Senate be and he is hereby directed and authorized to correct the last three days Journals of the Senate, and to file said Journals, with such corrections, together with the other corrected daily Senate Journals, for this session, with the Secretary of State, duly signed by the President upon filing said daily Journal. Be it further

Resolved, That the Secretary of the Senate be empowered, be required, and he is hereby instructed, to make a list of corrections of all Senate Daily Journals of this extraordinary session certifying to the correctness of said corrections over his signature, and to file the said list of corrections with the Secretary of State, and with the bound Journals of all the daily sessions, and such list and corrections shall be a part of the Journal history.

Note—In counting the lines count from the top of the page eliminating the page numbers in figures and lines containing only a dash (—).

On page 12 of the Bound Journal, on line 2, the word "passenger" is hereby corrected to read "passengers."

On page 32 of the Bound Journal in line 33 the name in the roll call reading "Andreson" is hereby corrected to read "Anderson."

On page 32 of the Bound Journal, lines 17 and 18 are hereby stricken out and the following lines are inserted in lieu thereof to-wit: "and the action of the Senate was ordered to be certified to the Secretary of the State."

On page 33 of the Bound Journal in line 21, the words "United State" is hereby corrected to read "United States."

On page 62 of the Bound Journal the following is hereby inserted between line 29 and line 30 of said page, to-wit: "Mr. MacWilliams, Special Committee on Enrolled Bills, having attested to the proper enrollment and proper conveyance of the following Bills."

On page 83 of the Bound Journal the following is hereby inserted between line 4 and line 5 of said page, to-wit: "Mr. MacWilliams, Special Committee on Enrolled Bills, having attested to the proper enrollment and conveyance of the following Bill and Resolution,"

On page 98 of the Bound Journal on line 31 of said page the words "House Bill No. 22" are hereby corrected to read as follows: "House Bill No. 21;" also on line 33 of said page 98 the words "House Bill No. 22" are hereby corrected to read as follows: "House Bill No. 21;" also on line 37 of said page 98 the words "House Bill No. 22" are hereby corrected to read as follows: "House Bill No. 21;" also on line 40 of said page 98 the words "House Bill No. 22" are hereby corrected to read as follows: "House Bill No. 21;" also on line 42 of said page 98 the words "House Bill No. 22" are hereby corrected to read as follows: "House Bill No. 21."

On page 99 of Bound Journal on line 2 of said page the words "House Bill No. 22" is hereby corrected to read "House Bill No. 21;" also on line 5 of said page 99 the words "House Bill No. 22" are hereby corrected to read "House Bill No. 21."

On page 99 of Bound Journal on lines 16, 20, 24, 26, 29 and 32 on each of said lines of said page the words "House Bill No. 21" as they are printed, are hereby corrected to read "House Bill No. 20."

On page 100 of Bound Journal on line 10 of said page the words "House Bill No. 21" is hereby corrected to read "House Bill No. 20."

On page 114 of Bound Journal on line 31 of said page the word "detals" is hereby corrected to read "details."

On page 133 of Bound Journal, line 24 of said page which reads "Which was agreed to" is hereby corrected to read as follows: "Which was not agreed to."

(The Senate refused to adopt Mr. Butler's amendment to strike out Section 7.)

On page 151 of Bound Journal between lines 29 and 30 of said page immediately under the line which reads "Enrolled" the following lines are hereby inserted, to-wit: "Mr. MacWilliams, Special Committee on Enrolled Bills, having attested the proper enrollment and conveyance of the following Bill."

On page 170 of Bound Journal on line 1 of said page the word "Senate" is hereby stricken out and the word "House" is substituted therefor. Also on line 7 of said page 170 the word "Senate" is hereby stricken out and the word "House" substituted therefor, so that it shall read in each line mentioned "Joint Committee substitute for House Concurrent Resolution No. 3."

On page 176 of Bound Journal between lines 13 and 14 of said page the following lines are hereby inserted, to-wit: "Mr. McLeod, Chairman of the Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills, having attested to the correct enrollment and conveyance of the following Acts,"

On page 215 of the Bound Journal between lines 36 and 37 the following line is hereby inserted, to-wit:

The question "Shall the Senate recede from the foregoing amendment as read" was put:

On page 228 of Bound Journal between lines 11 and 12 of said page the following lines are hereby inserted, to-wit: "Mr. McLeod, Chairman of the Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills, having attested to the proper enrollment and conveyance of the following Bills,"

On page 233 of Bound Journal strike out lines 24, 25, 26, 27 and 28 of said page—as Joint Committee substitute for House Concurrent Resolution No. 3 was indefinitely postponed by the Senate and erroneously appears as having passed both branches of the Legislature.

On page 239 of Bound Journal line 24 is hereby corrected to read "Mr. Stokes introduced Senate Bill No. 29" in lieu of the line as printed, which reads, "Senate Bill No. 29 was introduced."

On page 259 of the bound Journal insert between lines 9 and 10 of said page the following, to-wit: "Clements Jaycock, Sheriff of Monroe County." Said consent by the Senate to the removal of Clements Jaycock, Sheriff, Monroe County, not appearing in printed Journal of 7th, or in bound Journal, and the removal of whom by the Governor, the Senate consented to on Dec. 6th in executive session.